

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NARRAGANSETT INDIAN TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 20-0576 (RC)

STEPHANIE POLLACK, in her official
capacity as Acting Administrator of the
Federal Highway Administration, *et al.*,

and

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
AND AGENCIES, INCLUDING THE
RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION

and

CLAIRE RICHARDS, individually
(Executive Counsel at Rhode Island
Office of the Governor)

Defendants,

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

 A. Summary of Memorandum Opinion decided by this Court, July 22, 2020.....6

 B. Historical Properties impacted by Highway Project and significance of the
 Historical Properties subject to the Programmatic Agreement.....8

 C. Development of Programmatic Agreement and Contents.....10

ARGUMENT.....14

- I. Plaintiffs are entitled to Summary Judgment because the termination of the Programmatic Agreement (PA) by FHWA was arbitrary and capricious and in Violation of the APA and Federal Law.....14
 - A. The decision to terminate the PA was unsupported by fact and poorly reasoned.14
 - B. The FHWA acted unilaterally in terminating the PA by failing to adhere to comments by the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation (ACHP) the administering agency. And, the decision cannot be ascribed to the product of agency expertise.....20
 - C. The Court should not leniently defer to the FHWA’s decision to terminate the PA, because the National Historic Preservation ACT (NHPA) rules are not ambiguous and FHWA is not the administering agency of the NHPA.21
 - D. Plaintiffs relied on the Section 106 process and assisted the agency with the goal to acquire and transfer properties of historic significance to the Tribe. The FHWA’s failure to transfer the properties, without a reasoned decision, undermines the trust in the Section 106 process and national policy of significant public interest.23

- II. In Conclusion - The Administrative Record supports the finding on Summary Judgment that the FHWA violated Section 106 process by failing to address the adverse effects of the Viaduct Project to historic properties and should be declared in violation NHPA and APA.25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett,
494 U.S. 638, 649 (1990).....22

Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....21

Coburn v. McHugh,
77 F. Supp.3d 24, 29, 2014 U.S. Dist. Lexis 178730 (D.D.C., 2014).....2, 18

Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Dep’t of Interior,
ED CV14-02504 JAK (SPx) U.S. District LEXIS 182548 (C.D. Cal. June 11, 2015).....7

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt,
923 F.3d 831, 847 (10th Cir. 2019).....9

McDougal v. Widnall,
20 F. Supp.2d 78, 82 (D.D.C. 1998).....2

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983).....2, 19

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. Fowler,
324 F.3d 752, 755 (D.C.Cir 2003).....23

PPI Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC,
368 U.S. App. D.C. 97, 419 F.3d 1194,1198 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....4, 20

Ridgley v. Lew,
55 F. sup. 3d 89,93 (D.D.C. 2014).....2

Sierra Club v. Marinella,
459 F. Supp.2d 76, 99 (D.D.C 2006).....2, 19

Vargus v. McHugh,
87 F. Supp.3d 298,301 (D.D.C. 2015).....8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 703, 706(2)(A).....25

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....2, 18, 20, 25

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....2
 43 U.S.C. § 1602.....14
 54 U.S.C. § 300101.....1
 54 U.S.C. § 30030914
 54 U.S.C. § 306108.....6, 10, 20, 22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)1
 LCvR 7(h)2

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 800.....7, 10, 15, 20
 36 C.F.R. §800.2(b).....7
 36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2).....13, 15
 36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(ii)(C).....3
 36 C.F.R. § 800.3-800.13.....7
 36 C.F.R. § 800.7.....23
 36 C.F.R. §800.14(b).....3, 7
 36 C.F.R. §800.14(b)(2).....14
 36 C.F.R. § § 800.14(b)(2)(i).....7
 36 C.F.R. § 800.14(b)(2)(iii).....8, 10
 36 C.F.R. § 800.14(b)(2)(v).....7, 21
 36 C.F.R. § 800.14-800.16.....7
 36 C.F.R. § 800.16(i)(1).....14
 36 C.F.R. § 800.16(m).....14
 36 C.F.R. § 800.29(c)(ii)(B).....10
 85 Fed. Reg. 5462 (Jan. 30, 2020)14

Websites

<https://encyclopediavirginia.org/category/indians/>.....18

https://www.achp.gov/integrating_nepa_106.....16

https://www.achp.gov/program_alternatives/pa14

<https://www.doe.virginia.gov/instruction/history/virginias-first-people/index.shtml>.....18

<https://www.dhr.virginia.gov/first-people-the-early-indians-of-virginia/>.....18

<https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2021/01/29/2021-01606/indian-entities-recognized-by-and-eligible-to-receive-services-from-the-united-states-bureau-of>.....14

Administrative Record Documents

AR000060-96.....12, 23

AR000120-121.....17, 21

AR000113-115.....11

AR000113-119.....8, 10

AR000139-140.....5

AR000139-149.....12

AR000146-47.....19

AR000153.....18

AR000162-164.....21

AR000172-177.....3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 14, 17, 21

AR000174.....4, 17

AR000175.....5, 13, 17, 21

AR000176.....4, 16

AR000177.....21

AR000278-303.....	24
AR000361-367.....	18
AR00042.....	23
AR00045-47.....	23
AR000486-487.....	3, 5, 10, 12, 17
AR000496-497.....	17
AR000499-501.....	3
AR000520-521.....	17
AR000658.....	12, 24
AR000659-663.....	12, 24
AR000765-767.....	25
AR000834-839.....	5
AR000840.....	18
AR000882-883.....	24
AR000900-904.....	5
AR001215-1239.....	11
AR001216-1239.....	3, 8, 9, 14, 17
AR001217.....	11
AR001220.....	24
AR001237-38.....	5
AR00841.....	24
